

No. 18-454

In The Supreme Court of the United States

DEREK L. DINGER, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF
MILITARY JUSTICE AND ITS VICE
PRESIDENT, RACHEL VANLANDINGHAM,
AND SOUTHWESTERN LAW STUDENT OLGA
KUZMINA, IN ASSOCIATION WITH THE
AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW
SCHOOL, AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
THE PETITIONER**

RACHEL E. VANLANDINGHAM

MICHAEL M. EPSTEIN

Counsel of Record

AMICUS PROJECT AT SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL

3050 WILSHIRE BLVD.

LOS ANGELES, CA 90010

(213) 738-6774

amicusproject@swlaw.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

 I. CAAF DEPRIVED PETITIONER OF DUE
 PROCESS BY OVERRULING ITS
 PRECEDENTS AND RETROACTIVELY
 SUBJECTING PETITIONER TO
 SPECIAL PUNISHMENT THAT HE WAS
 NOT SUBJECT TO AT THE TIME HE
 COMMITTED WRONGFUL ACTS
 5

 II. ABRUPTLY EXPOSING RETIREES
 LONG OUT OF THE MILITARY'S
 "SPECIAL SOCIETY" TO UNIQUE
 MILITARY PUNISHMENT DEMANDS
 MORE PROCESS THAN PETITIONER
 RECEIVED.....12

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953).....	13
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	12
<i>Carmell v. Texas</i> , 529 U.S. 513, 533 (2000).....	11
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991).....	15
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 440 (1997).....	11
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	12
<i>Orloff v. Willoughby</i> , 345 U.S. 83 (1953).....	13
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018).....	4
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974).....	2,13,15

Rogers v. Tennessee,
532 U.S. 451 (2001).....5,6

United States v. Allen,
33 M.J. 209 (C.M.A. 1991).....*passim*

United States v. Dinger,
77 M.J. 447 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....3,7

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997).....6

United States v. Sloan,
35 M.J. 4 (C.M.A. 1992).....8,9,10,11

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994)2

Statutory Provisions

10 U.S.C. § 6332..... *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 6331(a)(1).....7

10 U.S.C. § 6330(b).....6

10 U.S.C. § 937.....4,14

10 U.S.C. § 858a.....7

Miscellaneous

- Rules for the Regulation of the Navy of the United Colonies of North-America, art. 7 (William & Thomas Bradford, 1775, reprinted, Naval Historical Foundation, 1944, <https://www.navyhistory.org/rules-for-the-regulation-of-the-navy-of-the-united-colonies-of-north-america/>.....14
- Bureau of Navigation, Department of the Navy, Articles for the Government of the United States Navy, 1930, art. 20 (1932), <https://www.history.navy.mil/research/library/online-reading-room/title-list-alphabetically/a/articles-government-united-states-navy-1930.html>.....14
- William Winthrop, Military Law and Precedents 710 (2d ed. Washington Government Printing Office, 1920 reprint).....15
